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TO: Chair and Directors File No: DVP701-98 

PL2020-057 

SUBJECT: Electoral Area C: Development Variance Permit No. 701-98 (Walker) 

DESCRIPTION: Report from Sarah Martin, Planner I, dated May 4, 2020. 

2306 Eagle Bay Road, Blind Bay 

RECOMMENDATION: THAT: in accordance with Section 498 of the Local Government Act, 

Development Variance Permit No. 701-98 for Lot 1, Section 19, 

Township 2, Range 10 West of the 6th Meridian, Kamloops Division, 

Yale District, Plan 9025, varying the South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 

701 as follows: 

1. Section 7.2.5 minimum setback from the front parcel line 

from 5 m to 3.28 m, for the proposed reconstruction of the 

front decks, 

2. Section 7.2.5 minimum setback from the front parcel line 

from 5 m to 3.81 m, for the proposed reconstruction of the 

front decks, 

3. Section 7.2.5 minimum setback from the interior side parcel 

lines from 2 m to 1.29 m, for the proposed reconstruction of 

the front decks, 

4. Section 7.2.5 minimum setback from the interior side parcel 

lines from 2 m to 0.78 m, for the proposed reconstruction of 

the front decks, 

5. Section 7.2.5 minimum setback from the front parcel line 

from 5 m to 4.49 m, for the existing dwelling unit,  

6. Section 7.2.5 minimum setback from the interior side parcel 

line from 2 m to 1.17 m, for the existing dwelling unit, 

7. Section 7.2.5 minimum setback from the interior side parcel 

line from 2 m to 0.13 m, for the existing rear deck, 

8. Section 7.2.5 minimum setback from the interior side parcel 

line from 2 m to 0 m, for the existing rear deck, 

be approved this 21st day of May, 2020; 

AND THAT: issuance be withheld until the proposed deck(s) receive 

issuance of a Hazardous Lands Development Permit by the Manager 

of Development Services.  

 

 

SHORT SUMMARY: 
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The applicants are proposing to demolish and reconstruct the two decks on the front of the single 

family dwelling within the areas of the existing deck footprints. Variances to the front and interior 

side parcel line setbacks are required. The applicants are also proposing to legalize the existing 

siting of the single family dwelling and second floor deck at the rear of the dwelling.  The variances 

would not permit the single family dwelling and decks to be located closer to the lot lines than they 

are currently sited.   

 

VOTING: 
Unweighted   

Corporate 

LGA Part 14  

 (Unweighted) 

Weighted   

Corporate 

Stakeholder  

(Weighted) 

 

BACKGROUND: 

REGISTERED OWNER(S):  

Douglas Edward Walker and Beverly Ann Walker 

 

APPLICANT/AGENT:  

Douglas and Beverly Walker 

 

ELECTORAL AREA:  

C 

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 1, Section 19, Township 2, Range 10 West of the 6th Meridian, Kamloops 

Division, Yale District, Plan 9025 

 

PID:  

009-757-678 

 

CIVIC ADDRESS:  

2306 Eagle Bay Road, Blind Bay 

 

SURROUNDING LAND USE PATTERN: 

North = Residential 

South = Eagle Bay Road, Blind Bay, Shuswap Lake  

East = Residential 

West = Residential 

 

CURRENT USE:  

Residential 

 

PROPOSED USE:  

Residential 
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PARCEL SIZE:  

0.15 hectares (0.37 acres) 

 

DESIGNATION:  

Electoral Area C Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 725 (OCP) 

RR2 – Rural Residential 2 

 

ZONE:  

South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 (the bylaw) 

RR1 - Rural Residential 1 

 

SITE COMMENTS:  

The subject property fronts onto Eagle Bay Road, semi-waterfront to Blind Bay (Shuswap Lake). 

The bulk of the property is characterized by a wooded rock slope, steeply rising from the rear of 

the single family dwelling (dwelling). The remaining developable area is significantly constrained 

by Eagle Bay Road, the narrow parcel configuration, and the rock slope. The existing dwelling unit 

and rear deck run up against the rock face at an angle to the lot lines, making the best use of the 

available area.  

 

POLICY: 

See attached “BL701_BL725_Excerpts_DVP701-98.pdf” for a copy of the RR1 zone.  

OCP policy 6.4 speaks to development of hazardous areas, in particular, the mitigation of potential 

harm to persons or damage to property. Further analysis of the merits of this proposal in this 

regard will be addressed through a separate technical development permit to be issued prior to 

the issuance of the development variance permit. Approval of technical development permits has 

been delegated to the Manager of Development Services for review and issuance. The owners have 

opted to go through the variance application process first, due to the timelines to secure 

recommendations from a qualified engineering professional, as required by the Hazardous Lands 

Development Permit Area (Steep Slope) guidelines. This policy is included in attachment 

“BL701_BL725_Excerpts_DVP701-98.pdf” for information only. 

 

FINANCIAL: 

There are no financial implications to the CSRD as a result of this application. 

 

KEY ISSUES/CONCEPTS: 

The property owners propose to demolish and rebuild two decks on the front of the dwelling, one 

on the third floor and one on the second floor. The third floor deck aligns partially with the front 

face of the dwelling. All construction is proposed within the extent of the existing footprint of the 

second floor deck, which is the larger footprint of the two decks. The second floor deck is located 

partially within the front and interior side parcel line setbacks and requires variances to permit this 
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proposal. Stairs to the deck are exempt from side parcel line setbacks, provided they are no closer 

than 1 m to the parcel line. The proposed stair reconfiguration is located outside this setback. 

At this time, the property owners also have the opportunity to seek a variance to legalize the 

existing siting of the dwelling and second floor deck at the rear of the dwelling. Both are considered 

to be lawfully non-conforming under Division 14 of the Local Government Act. This means that the 

current siting of these features are protected to an extent, and can remain lawfully sited until such 

a time as they are demolished or destroyed to an extent that is not protected by the Act. The 

benefit of securing a variance at this time is that in such an event (ie. fire), the property owners will 

not have to seek a variance to complete any structural alterations for the portion of the building 

that encroaches into the setbacks, the alternative would be to rebuild within the constraints of the 

site, respecting the zoning setback requirements. As such, the property owners have requested a 

variance to the front parcel line setback for a portion of the existing dwelling unit, and to the 

interior parcel line setback for a portion of the dwelling unit and the rear deck. The property 

owners are not proposing to make any changes to the dwelling or rear deck at this time. 

Given the topographic constraints of the parcel, being the steep rock slope and the proposal to 

remain within the existing extent of the developed area, the variance requests are justified.  

The CSRD does not have any complaints on file regarding the current siting of the dwelling and 

decks on the subject property. Furthermore, the CSRD is in receipt of correspondence from the 

abutting property located at 2304 Eagle Bay Road (south-east side), supporting the requested 

variances (refer to “Public_Submissions_DVP701-98.pdf”). This property is the most impacted, as 

the interior lot line variances include both the front and rear decks, as well as the dwelling, which 

are sited near the dwelling. The nearest building located at 2310 Eagle Bay Road (north-west side), 

is sited at least 6 metres away from the interior lot line. This property owner will receive notification 

and have opportunity to comment on the requested variances. Both interior lot lines of the subject 

property have vegetation and solid wooden fencing that provides screening between the 

neighbouring dwellings. 

Refer to “Maps_Plans_DVP701-98.pdf”. 

 

SUMMARY: 

The property owners are proposing to vary Bylaw No.701 as follows: 

1. Section 7.2.5 minimum setback from the front parcel line from 5 m to 3.28 m, for the 

proposed reconstruction of the front decks, 

2. Section 7.2.5 minimum setback from the front parcel line from 5 m to 3.81 m, for the 

proposed reconstruction of the front decks, 

3. Section 7.2.5 minimum setback from the interior side parcel lines from 2 m to 1.29 m, for 

the proposed reconstruction of the front decks, 

4. Section 7.2.5 minimum setback from the interior side parcel lines from 2 m to 0.78 m, for 

the proposed reconstruction of the front decks, 

5. Section 7.2.5 minimum setback from the front parcel line from 5 m to 4.49 m, for the 

existing dwelling unit,  
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6. Section 7.2.5 minimum setback from the interior side parcel line from 2 m to 1.17 m, for 

the existing dwelling unit, 

7. Section 7.2.5 minimum setback from the interior side parcel line from 2 m to 0.13 m, for 

the existing rear deck, 

8. Section 7.2.5 minimum setback from the interior side parcel line from 2 m to 0 m, for the 

existing rear deck, 

 

Development Services staff are recommending the Board consider issuance of Development 

Variance Permit No. 701-98 (DVP701-98) for the following reasons: 

1. The topographic constraints severely impacting the buildable area of the parcel; 

2. The neighbour most impacted by the request has provided a letter of support for the 

proposed variances; 

3. The existing dwelling unit and rear deck have been in place for a few decades, and no 

complaints have been received by CSRD staff; and, 

4. The requested variances are relatively minor given the context and should have little to no 

impact on neighbouring properties;  

 

It is recommended that issuance of the proposed development variance permit be withheld until 

the proposed deck(s) receive issuance of a Hazardous Lands Development Permit by the Manager 

of Development Services.  

 

IMPLEMENTATION: 

Should the Board approve the requested variances, prior to issuance of the development variance 

permit the applicant must apply for a development permit to address geotechnical considerations. 

Should the Manager of Development Services approve issuance of the development permit, the 

approved development variance permit will be issued concurrently.  

 

COMMUNICATIONS: 

Written notices will be mailed at least 10 days prior to the adoption of the resolution to issue a 

development variance permit, to owners and tenants in occupation of all parcels within 100 m of 

the subject property.  Owners and tenants have the opportunity to provide their input in writing. 

 

Due to special provisions regarding COVID-19, Advisory Planning Commission (APC) meetings are 

not currently being held in the CSRD. Rather than wait for APC meetings to begin again, the 

Electoral Area Director has chosen not to forward the application to the APC for comment.  

 

The property owners have been made aware of their responsibility to contact the Provincial 

Archaeological Branch regarding development and heritage sites. It is noted that the CSRD has 

correspondence on file from the Branch indicating that the subject property has a high potential 

to be impacted by such a site. 
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The application was referred to the Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure (MOTI) for review 

and comment as the existing dwelling and proposed reconstructed decks are located within 4.5 m 

of the front parcel line adjacent to Eagle Bay Road and will require an MOTI encroachment permit. 

MOTI provided a preliminary response indicating that there may be an issue with the configuration 

of the off-street parking, and that they are concerned that it may be located within the Eagle Bay 

Road Right-of-Way. As of May 7th, MOTI has issued a setback permit to the property owners, 

addressing the front deck, dwelling unit, and parking considerations. In regard to the latter, staff 

have reviewed the CSRD parking provisions and note that the zoning bylaw requires two stalls per 

dwelling. It appears that the parcel can accommodate this provision in a parallel parking 

configuration. Despite this, the parking is considered by the CSRD to be non-conforming as it is 

associated with the dwelling. In summary, all concerns regarding MOTI have been addressed and 

the property is in compliance with parking provisions. 

 

DESIRED OUTCOMES: 

That the Board endorse the staff recommendation. 

 

BOARD’S OPTIONS: 

1. Endorse the Recommendation. 

2. Deny the Recommendation. 

3. Defer. 

4. Any other action deemed appropriate by the Board. 

 

 LIST NAME OF REPORT(S) / DOCUMENT(S) AVAILABLE FROM STAFF: 

1. South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 

2. Electoral Area C Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 725 

  

https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/south-shuswap-zoning-bylaw-no-701
https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/electoral-area-c-south-shuswap-official-community-plan-bylaw-no-725
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Report Approval Details 

Document Title: 2020-05-21_Board_DS_DVP701-98_Walker.docx 

Attachments: - DVP701-98.pdf 

- BL701_BL725_Excerpts_DVP701-98.pdf 

- Public_Submissions_DVP701-98.pdf 

- Maps_Plans_DVP701-98.pdf 

Final Approval Date: May 11, 2020 

 

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below: 

 
Corey Paiement 

 
Gerald Christie 

 
Lynda Shykora 

 
Charles Hamilton 
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DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT NO. 701-98 
 

OWNERS: Douglas Edward Walker 
Beverly Ann Walker 

 
 

 
    As joint tenants 

  
1. This Development Variance Permit is issued subject to compliance with all the Bylaws 

of the Regional District applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or 
supplemented by this Permit.  
 

2. This Permit applies only to the lands described below:  
 
Lot 1, Section 19, Township 22, Range 10 West of the 6th Meridian, Kamloops Division, 
Yale District, Plan 9025 (PID 009-757-678), which property is more particularly shown 
outlined in bold on the Location Map attached hereto as Schedule A. 
 

3. The South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 is hereby varied as follows: 

a) Section 7.2.5 minimum setback from the front parcel line from 5 m to 3.28 m, for the 
proposed reconstruction of the front decks, 

b) Section 7.2.5 minimum setback from the front parcel line from 5 m to 3.81 m, for the 
proposed reconstruction of the front decks, 

c) Section 7.2.5 minimum setback from the interior side parcel lines from 2 m to 1.29 m, 
for the proposed reconstruction of the front decks, 

d) Section 7.2.5 minimum setback from the interior side parcel lines from 2 m to 0.78 m, 
for the proposed reconstruction of the front decks, 

e) Section 7.2.5 minimum setback from the front parcel line from 5 m to 4.49 m, for the 
existing dwelling unit,  

f) Section 7.2.5 minimum setback from the interior side parcel line from 2 m to 1.17 m, 
for the existing dwelling unit, 

g) Section 7.2.5 minimum setback from the interior side parcel line from 2 m to 0.13 m, 
for the existing rear deck, 

h) Section 7.2.5 minimum setback from the interior side parcel line from 2 m to 0 m, for 
the existing rear deck, 
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as more particularly shown on the site plans prepared by Browne Johnson Land 
Surveyors B.C. and Canada Lands dated January 20, 2010, and the site plans prepared by 
AMCAD Design Services attached hereto as Schedule B. 

 
4. This Permit is NOT a building permit. 
 
AUTHORIZED for ISSUANCE BY RESOLUTION of the Columbia Shuswap Regional District 
Board on the 21st day of May, 2020; 

 
AND ISSUED this _______ day of__________________, 2020. 

 
 
                                        
CORPORATE OFFICER 

 
NOTE: Subject to Section 504 of the Local Government Act, if the development of the subject 
property is not substantially commenced within two years after the issuance of this permit, 
the permit automatically lapses. 
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Schedule B 

Site Plan (1 of 4) 
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Site Plan (3 of 4) 
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  Site Plan (4 of 4) 
 

 
 

 
 



Relevant Excerpts from  

South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 

Electoral Area C Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 725 
(See Bylaw No. 701 and Bylaw No. 725 for all policies and land use regulations) 

 

 

  

Excerpt: Bylaw No. 701 

https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/south-shuswap-zoning-bylaw-no-701
https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/electoral-area-c-south-shuswap-official-community-plan-bylaw-no-725


 

 

 
Excerpt: Bylaw No. 725 



From: Lorrie Kelsey
To: Sarah Martin
Cc: dougbevwalker@gmail.com
Subject: Re: LETTER OF NON-OBJECTION (property located at 2306 Eagle Bay Road, Blind Bay BC.)
Date: May 4, 2020 4:00:20 PM

Hi Sarah.
Please note that I agree with all variance applications submitted on the property 2306 Eagle
Bay Road while owned by Doug and Bev Walker.  I specifically want to add that I agree with
"legalizing of the house and back deck".

Dallis lorrie Kelsey
2304 Eagle Bay Road
Blind Bay

On Mon., Apr. 6, 2020, 11:45 a.m. Lorrie Kelsey, <dlorriekelsey@gmail.com> wrote:
To S. Martin,  CSRD

Please accept this email as my "Letter of Non-Objection" regarding a variance
request/application by Doug and Bev Walker at 2306 Eagle Bay Road, Blind Bay, BC.  My
husband and I support Doug and Bev Walker to recieve a variance so that they can replace/
and repair their deck on their property.  We are not opposed to the variance and totally
support their request to replace their deck. 

Our property is directly south of their property at 2304 Eagle Bay Road, Blind Bay, BC. 

Please feel free to contact me if you require further information regarding our support for
this application/variance.

Lorrie Kelsey

mailto:dlorriekelsey@gmail.com
mailto:SMartin@csrd.bc.ca
mailto:dougbevwalker@gmail.com
mailto:dlorriekelsey@gmail.com
SMartin
Highlight

SMartin
Highlight



Location Map 

   

  

Subject 

Property 



Zoning Map 
(South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701; Lakes Zoning Bylaw No. 900) 

 

 

Subject 
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Hazard Map 
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Ortho Image (2018) 
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Site Plan (1 of 2) 

  



Site Plan (2 of 2)  

  

 

 

 

 

  

Proposed variance 

to reconstruct 

decks from 5.0 m 

to 3.81 m 

Proposed variance to 

reconstruct decks 

from 2.0 m to 0.78 m, 

and from 5.0 m to 

3.28 m 

Proposed variance 

for existing deck 

from 2.0 m to 0 m 

Proposed variance for 

existing dwelling from 

2.0 m to 1.17 m, and 

from 5.0 m to 4.49 m 

Proposed variance to 

reconstruct decks from 2.0 

m to 1.29 m 

 
Proposed variance 

for existing deck 

from 2.0 m to 0.13 m 



Site Plan (3 of 4) 

  



Site Plan (4 of 4) 

 

 

 

  



Photos (1 of 2)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Neigbouring Dwelling 

located at 2304 Eagle 

Bay Rd. Letter of 

support received. 

Rock slope severely 

constraining buildable 

area. 

Third floor deck 

reconstruction proposed 

within existing footprint of 

lower second floor deck. 



Photo (2 of 2) 

 

North-west rear of 

dwelling unit: note 

proximity of rock slope 

severely constraining 

buildable area of the 

parcel. 




